505666290 09/11/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5713097

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		MERGER AND CHANGE OF N	MERGER AND CHANGE OF NAME			
EFFECTIVE DATE:		02/15/2017				
CONVEYING PARTY DA						
		Name	Execution Date			
		CE AND TECHNOLOGY	02/15/2017			
		NCE AND TECHNOLOGY	02/15/2017			
PETROLEUM INSTITUT	E		02/15/2017			
		Name	Execution Date			
KHALIFA UNIVERSITY (OF SCIE	NCE AND TECHNOLOGY	02/15/2017			
MERGED ENTITY'S NEW NAME (RECEIVING PARTY)						
Name:	KHALIFA UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY					
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 127788					
City:	ABU DHABI					
State/Country:	UNITED ARAB EMIRATES					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type		Number				
Application Number: 16		16493075				
Fax Number: (603)668-2970 Correspondence will be cent to the compiled drage firsts if that is unsuccessful, it will be cent						
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.						
		603-668-6560	668-6560			
Email:		ecullity@gtpp.com				
•		PAUL J. KROON, JR.	,			
Address Line 1:		55 SOUTH COMMERCIAL STREET				
			SSMAN TUCKER PERREAULT & PFLEGER			
Address Line 4: MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	MBER:	MIS024	MIS024			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		PAUL J. KROON, JR.	PAUL J. KROON, JR.			
SIGNATURE:		/Paul J. Kroon, Jr./	/Paul J. Kroon, Jr./			
DATE SIGNED:		09/11/2019	09/11/2019			
			ΡΔΤΕΝΤ			

PATENT REEL: 050345 FRAME: 0217

Total Attachments: 13

source=KU-Decree-certifiedEnglishTranslation#page1.tif source=KU-Decree-certifiedEnglishTranslation#page2.tif source=KU-Decree-certifiedEnglishTranslation#page3.tif source=KU-Decree-certifiedEnglishTranslation#page4.tif source=KU-Decree-certifiedEnglishTranslation#page5.tif source=KU-Decree-certifiedEnglishTranslation#page6.tif source=KU-Decree-certifiedEnglishTranslation#page7.tif source=KU-Decree-certifiedEnglishTranslation#page7.tif source=KU-Decree-certifiedEnglishTranslation#page8.tif source=KU-Decree-certifiedEnglishTranslation#page9.tif source=KU-Decree-certifiedEnglishTranslation#page10.tif source=KU-Decree-certifiedEnglishTranslation#page11.tif source=KU-Decree-certifiedEnglishTranslation#page12.tif



د اليبنسا مسلك للترجمة والخدمات للكتبية

Khalifa bin Zayed Al Nahyan Ruler of the Emirate of Abu Dhabi

LAW NO. (5) OF 2017 CONCERNING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF KHALIFA UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

WE, KHALIFA BIN ZAYED AL NAHYAN, RULER OF THE EMIRATE OF ABU DHABI;

- Having reviewed Law No. (1) of 1974 concerning the Reorganization of the Governmental Body in the Emirate of Abu Dhabi, as amended;
- Law No. (2) of 1971 concerning The National Advisory Council, as amended;
- Law No. (9) of 2000 on the Establishment of the Petroleum Institute;
- Law No. (3) of 2007 concerning the Establishment of Khalifa University of Science, Technology and Research, amended by Law No. (29) of 2007;
- Law No. (22) of 2007 concerning the Establishment of Abu Dhabi Future Energy Company (Private Joint Stock Company), and the Establishment of Masdar Institute of Science and Technology;

أشهد أنا الرقع على هذا المستداريكي في في المستقل وكر تعمامن وزارة العدل، بأن الترجمة الرفنة صحيحة ومطابقة للنص الأصلي I, the signatory to this document, as a legal translator duit remain and sworn in by the Ministry of Justice, do hereby certify that the enclosed translation is correctiond identical to the original text.

U.A.E. ABU DHABI Tel.: 02-6424002 - ¹ Fax: 02-6424003 - P.O.Box: 8096 DUBAI Tel.: 04-2809494 - Fax: 04-2809669 - P.O.Box: 33659 Website : www.d4t.ae E-mail : info@d4t.ae PATENT REEL: 050345 FRAME: 0219



د ايپٽسا مسلک للترجمة والخدمات الكتبية

- Law No. (8) of 2008 on the Reorganization of Abu Dhabi Education Council;
- Law No. (6) of 2016 concerning the Human Resources in the Emirate of Abu Dhabi;
- Federal Law No. (1) of 1972 on the Jurisdictions of the Ministries and the Competences of the Ministers, as amended;
- Federal Law by Decree No. (1) of 2010 concerning the Establishment and Organization of the National Qualifications Authority (NQA);
- Based on what was presented to and approved by the Executive Council;
- PROMULGATE THE FOLLOWING LAW:

Article (1)

In the application of the provisions of this Law, the following words and expressions shall have the meanings assigned opposite each, unless the context otherwise requires:

UAE : shall mean the United Arab Emirates.

Emirate

: shall mean the Emirate of Abu Dhabi.

Executive Council

: shall mean the Executive Council of

أشهد أنا الرقع على هذا المستند المطابع/ من تحقيق الذي يقمياً من رزارة المدل، بأن الترجمة الرفقة صحيحة رمطابقة للنص الأصلي I. The signalory to this document, as a legal translator due fleething approximent in by the Ministry of Justice, do hereby certify that the enclosed translation is express and identical to the original text.

U.A.E. ABU DHABI Tel.: 02-6424002 -2 Fax: 02-6424003 - P.O.Box: 8096 DUBAI Tel.: 04-2809494 - Fax: 04-2809669 - P.O.Box: 33659 Website:: www.d4t.ae E-mail: info@d4t.ae PATENT

Dynamic

Translation & Office Services



د اليبنسا مسلك للترجمة والخدمات للكتبية

1×3jui 21:si6suu am				
		the Emirate.		
Council	3	shall mean Abu Dhabi Education		
		Council.		
Competent Authorities	•	shall mean the Ministry of		
		Education, the National		
		Qualifications Authority, the Council		
		and any other entity concerned with		
		Higher Education and Scientific		
		Research.		
University		shall mean Khalifa University of		
		Science and Technology.		
Board of Trustees	¥ A	shall mean the Board of Trustees of		
		the University.		
President	× >	shall mean President of the		
		University.		
Higher Education Programs	×	The accredited academic programs,		
		starting from Bachelor's Degrees up		
		to Doctorate Degrees, in addition to		
		other academic certifications and		
		continuing education programs		
		accredited by the Board of Trustees.		

أشهد أنا المرقع على هذا الستند، بمركز كرفية المحدة ويحماً من رزارة العدل، بأن الترجسة المرققة صحيحة ومطابقة للنص الأسلي I, the signatory to this document, as a legal translator duty field and sworn in by the Ministry of Justice, do hereby certify that the enclosed translation is correct and identical to the original text.

U.A.E. ABU DHABI Tel.: 02-6424002 - ³ Fax: 02-6424003 - P.O.Box: 8096 DUBAI Tel.: 04-2809494 - Fax: 04-2809669 - P.O.Box: 33659 Website : www.d4t.ae E-mail : info@d4t.ae PATENT REEL: 050345 FRAME: 0221





د اليَّيِنَّسَا مَسَاكً) للترجمة والخدمات الكتبية

Article (2)

- A university to be cited "Khalifa University of Science and Technology" with corporate personality, full legal capacity to act and financial and administrative independence in performing all its affairs, shall be established. The university so established shall be subsidiary to the Executive Council.
- The University shall replace Khalifa University of Science, Technology and Research, the Petroleum Institute and Masdar Institute of Science and Technology, with all rights, liabilities, assets and properties associated with such entities to be transferred to the University.

Article (3)

The headquarters of the University shall be in the city of Abu Dhabi. However, branches may be opened, by a resolution from the Board of Trustees, for the University inside or outside the Emirate, subject to the approval of the Executive Council.

Article (4)

The University aims to foster advancement, development and scientific research by offering higher education programs and conducting scientific research in a manner which ensures the realization of academic and research excellence at the national,

أشهد أنا الرقع على هذا السندد، بمقدر هم سلكان بناي العمامين رزارة العدل، بأن الترجسة المرفقة صحيحة ومطابقة للنص الأصلي I. the signatory to this document, as a legal translator due themself, and sworn in by the Ministry of Justica, do hereby certify that the enclosed translation is correct and identical to the original text.

U.A.E. ABU DHABI Tel. : 02-6424002 –⁴ Fax : 02-6424003 – P.O.Box : 8096 DUBAI Tel. : 04-2809494 – Fax : 04-2809669 – P.O.Box : 33659 Website : www.d4t.ae E-mail : info@d4t.ae **PATENT**



ه الإينى المسلك . للترجمة والخدمات الكتبية

regional and international levels, as well as complementing the society with qualified cadres in accordance with the legislations in force. In realization of this goal, the University shall have the following functions:

- Strengthen scientific and cultural ties through concluding agreements for cooperation and exchange of missions with distinguished scientific and academic institutions both in the UAE and abroad.
- Create connection between academic thinking and society institutions, and create the exchange of mutual benefit in this field.
- Encourage, nurture, and sponsor scientific research activities, know-how transfer programs and modern technology.
- 4. Prepare and train cadres that are practically and scientifically qualified in all fields of science and knowledge, through organizing and executing advance training and educational programs with the highest level of technical professionalism.
- 5. Offer academic and applied research in scientifically and strategically-important fields.
- 6. Encourage a culture of innovation and entrepreneurship applications and projects.
- 7. Provide consultation, information, and services in all the academic, scientific and administrative belds, and organize

أشهد أنا المرقع على هذا المستند، *بعانياً ما يكوناً ق*لبُركناً في من يزارة العدل، بأن الترجمة للرفقة صحيحة ومطابقة للنص الأصلي I, the signatory to this document, as a legal translator and interfeed and sworn in by the Ministry of Justice, do hereby certify that the enclosed translation is current and identical to the original text.

U.A.E. ABU DHABI Tel.: 02-6424002 -- Fax: 02-6424003 -- P.O.Box: 8096 DUBAI Tel.: 04-2809494 -- Fax: 04-2809669 -- P.O.Box: 33659 Website: www.d4t.ae E-mail: info@d4t.ae PATENT





د البيٽي اسلگ للترجمة والخدمات الکتيية

seminars, conferences and training courses in a way to contribute to serving all sectors of the society.

8. Any other functions assigned by the Executive Council to the University.

Article (5)

- The University shall have a board of trustees of minimum five
 (5) members, including the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the
 Board of Trustees, whose appointment and remuneratoin shall
 be determined vide a resolution issued by the Chairman of the
 Executive Council.
- Term of membership in the Board of Trustees shall be three (3) renewable years.

Article (6)

The board of trustees shall assume the following:

- Approve the general policy and the strategic plans of the University, and follow up the execution of same.
- Constitute the consultative committees of academic and training majors and curricula.
- Approve the academic and training majors, curricula and programs, study plans and training and determine the duration of same.

أشهد أنا الرقح على هذا السنديكي في في في في في في من رزارة المدل، بأن الترجية الرفقة صحيحة ومطابقة للنص الأصلي I. The signatory to this document, as a legal translator due decrype and sworn in by the Ministry of Justice, do hereby certify that the enclosed translation is barreer and identical to the original text.

U.A.E. ABU DHABI Tel.: 02-6424002 -6 Fax: 02-6424003 - P.O.Box: 5096 DUBAI Tel.: 04-2809494 - Fax: 04-2809669 - P.O.Box: 33659 Website: www.d4t.ae E-mail: info@d4t.ae **PATENT**



- 4. Grant academic degrees and certifications which are accredited in accordance with the regulations in place, and approve admission policies, study, training and examiniation systems and graduation requirements.
- Approve the proposals concerning connection between the strategy of the University and the economic and industrial institutions.
- 6. Issue academic and technical regulations and policies in coordination with the competent authorities.
- Issue the internal regulations of the University, including technical, administrative and human resources regulations subject to the approval of the Executive Council.
- Issue the internal regulations organizing its meetings, procedures for holding meetings and manner of voting to its resolutions.
- 9. Constitute committees when exigencies so require and delegate any of its powers to such committees.
- 10.Propose the draft annual budget and final account of the University in coordination with the Countil, and put up same to the Executive Council in accordance with the regulations in place.
- 11.Approve University fees and incentives to students subject to the approval of the Executive Council

أشهد أنا المرقع على هذا المستند، بقريلي في من يزير بالكليكا من رزارة المدل، بأن الترجمة المرقفة صحيحة ومطابقة للنص الأصلي I, The signalory to this document, as a legal translation where the sworn in by the Ministry of Justice, do hereby certify that the enclosed translation of certificity and dentical to the original text.

U.A.E. ABU DHABI Tel.: 02-6424002 –⁷ Fax: 02/8424003 – P.O.Box: 8096 DUBAI Tel.: 04-2809494 – Fax: 04-2809669 – P.O.Box: 33659 Website: www.d4t.ae E-mail: info@d4t.ae **PATENT**



د اليند المسلك للترجمة والخدمات الكتبية

- 12.Approve the organizational hierarchy of the University, and put up same for approval in accordance with the regulations in place.
- 13.Lay down and apply the highest education quality control bases and standards in the University in coordination with the Council.
- 14.Review the periodical reports concerning the performance of the University.
- 15.Approve the educational agreements concluded by the University inside or outside the Emirate within the region of the approved budget and in accordance with the applicable legislations.
- 16.Establish continuing education centers that are financially and administratively linked to the University. The proceeds generated from such centers shall be counted towards the general income of the University.
- 17.Establish endowment funds to serve the interests and objectives of the University in coordination with the concerned authorities.
- 18. Borrowing in accordance with the applicable legislations.
- 19.Incorporate firms subject to the approval of the Executive Council and in accordance with the applicable legislations.

أنهد أنا المرقع على هذا المستند (بعريد) من حصل في برزارة العدل، بأن الترجمة المرفقة صحيحة ومطابقة للنص الأصلي I, the signatory to this document, as a legal translator don the second and sworn in by the Ministry of Justice, do hereby certify that the enclosed translation is sourcest and dentical to the original text.

U.A.E. ABU DHABI Tel. : 02-6424002 -- ⁸ Fax : 02-6424003 -- P.O.Box : 8096 DUBAI Tel. : 04-2809494 -- Fax : 04-2809669 -- P.O.Box : 33659 Website : www.d4t.ae E-mail : info@d4t.ae **PATENT**



20.Enter into partnerships which fall within the competence of the University.

 The Board of Trustees may delegate to the Chairman or to any of its members some of its functions.

Article (7)

- The University shall have a President whose appointment and benefits shall be determined vide a resolution issued by the Chairman of the Executive Council based on the Board of Trustees' recommendation. The President shall assume management of the day-to-day work of the University and shall be specifically empowered to:
- Propose the plans required for the implementation of the general policy and strategy of the University and put up same to the Board of Trustees for approval.
- Put up the academic and administrative programs and plans which contribute to the implementation of the objectives of the University to the Board of Trustees.
- 3. Prepare the annual draft budget and final account of the Company and put up same to the Board of Trustees.
- 4. Propose the academic and technical regulations and policies.

أنهد أنا الرقع على مذا المشتكرة بكرية في عد قبل بالرئيس متسكمين رزارة العدل، بأن الترجمة للرفقة صحيحة ومطابقة للنص الأصلي I, the signatory to this document, as a legal translator duly lightness and work in by the Ministry of Justice, do hereby certify that the enclosed translation is compared in partical to the original text.

U.A.E. ABU DHABI Tel.: 02-6424002 –⁹ Fax: 02-6424003 – P.O.Box: 8096 DUBAI Tel.: 04-2809494 – Fax: 04-2809669 – P.O.Box: 33659 Website: www.d4t.ae E-mail: info@d4t.ae **PATENT**



للتبرجمة والخدمات الكتسة

- 5. Propose the internal regulations and systems related to financial, administrative and human resources affairs and the organizational hierarchy of the University, and present same to the Board of Trustees.
- 6. Prepare periodical reports concerning the performance of the University and submit them to the Board of Trustees.
- 7. Represent the University before courts or third parties.
- Manage the University's scientific, financial and administrative affairs in accordance with the provisions of this Law and the regulations and resolutions issued in execution thereof.
- Submit the annual business plan of the University and put up same to the Board of Trustees.
- 10.Any other functions assigned to the President by the Board of Trustees.
- The President of the University may delegate some of his functions to senior officials of the University.

Article (8)

The University's financial resources shall consist of the following:

- Annual appropriations allocated to the University by the Government of Abu Dhabi.
- 2. Tuition fees.
- 3. Returns from investment of its movable and immovable assets.

أشهد أنا المرقع على فذا المستندًا بمرغلي فيعنيا في المرضية من رزارة العدل، بأن الترجية الرفقة صحيحة ومطابقة للنص الأصلي I, the signstory to this document, as a legal translator duty licenses and sworn in by the Ministry of Justice, do hereby certify that the enclosed translation is beginned identical to the original text.

U.A.E. ABU DHABI Tel.: 02-6424002 -¹⁰ Fax: 02-6424003 - P.O.Box: 8096 DUBAI Tel.: 04-2809494 - Fax: 04-2809669 - P.O.Box: 33659 Website: www.d4t.ae E-mail: info@d4t.ae **PATENT**





- 4. Donations, bequests and other incomes in line with the University's objectives and approved by the Board of Trustees.
- 5. The financial aid provided by the public sector, private sector companies and corporations, individuals, and various scientific research financing institutions, allocated for the finance of specific research or activities and disbursed in accordance with the specified areas of off-budget spending approved by the University.

Article (9)

The financial year of the University shall commence in January 1 and expire in December 31 of each year, save the first financial year which shall commence from the date of enforcement of this Law and expire in December 31 of the following year.

Article (10)

The Board of Trustees shall appoint one or more legal auditor(s) from the certified auditors to review and audit all the accounts of the University. The auditor so appointed shall be required to produce an annual report concerning the results of his audit to the Board of Trustees with a copy thereof to the Council.

أشيد أنا المرتم على مذا السُّلْمَال ولسلار (للرجيد للنوال في عامر خصاً من رزارة العدل، بأن الترجيدة للرفقة صحيحة ومطابقة للنص الأصلي I. The signatory to this document, as a legal translator duyling have the on in by the Ministry of Justice, do hereby certify that the enclosed translation is context and the original text.

U.A.E. ABU DHABI Tel. : 02-6424002 -11 Fax : 02-6424003 - 0.Box : 8096 DUBAI Tel. : 04-2809494 - Fax : 04-2809669 - P.O.Box : 33659 Website : www.d4t.ae E-mail : info@d4t.ae **PATENT**



د البيتسا مسلك للترجمة والخدمات المكتبية

Article (11)

Members of the academic and administrative faculty, and the employees of Khalifa University of Science, Technology and Research, the Petroleum Institute and Masdar Institute of Science and Technology shall be transferred to the University.

Article (12)

The current regulations, bylaws and contracts applicable to the employees transferred from Khalifa University of Science, Technology and Research, the Petroleum Institute and Masdar Institute of Science and Technology to the University shall continue in force until the human resources regulations and policies and employment contracts applicable in the University are approved by the Board of Trustees.

Article (13)

- Law No. (9) of 2000 and Law No. (3) of 2007 referred to above shall be repealed.
- All provisions pertaining to Masdar Institute of Science and Technology shall be revoked from Law No. (22) of 2007.
- Any provision in contravention of or contradictory to the provisions of this Law shall be annulled.

لنبيد أنا الموقع على هذا السطنية بمنهجة بعضية التركي تعرينهما من وزارة المدل، بأن الترجمة للرفقة صحيحة ومطابقة للنص الأصلي I, the signatory to this document, as a legal translator duly increased and so gen in by the Ministry of Justice, do hereby certify that the enclosed translation is correct and legalical to the original text.

U.A.E. ABU DHABI Tel.: 02-6424002 J2 Fax: 02-6424003 - P.O.Box: 8096 DUBAI Tel.: 04-2809494 - Fax: 04-2809669 - P.O.Box: 33659 Website:: www.d4t.ae E-mail: info@d4t.ae **PATENT**



د اليبنّيا ميلك للترجمة والخدمات الكتبية

Article (14)

This Law shall come into force as of date of its promulgation and published in the Gazette.

Khalifa bin Zayed Al Nahyan

Ruler of the Emirate of Abu Dhabi

/ Stamp /

General Secretariat of the Executive Council

Promulgated by us in Abu Dhabi

On: February 15, 2017 A.D.

Corresp. to: Jumada Awwal 18, 1438 A.H.

تتويه: للمستيق هذه القرجمة لدى وزارة المدل، يتمللب إبراز النص الأصلي مصدقاً حسب الأصول.

AUH01V1703-107

أشهد أنا المرقع على هذا اللهُذكرة (همانتي مُعَمَّدًا) وتكامينيوناً من رزارة المدل، بأن الترجسة الرفقة صحيحة ومطابقة للنص الأصلي I, the signatory to this document, as a legal translator duly approximant sweets in by the Ministry of Justice, do hereby certify that the enclosed translation is correct and included to the original text.

U.A.E. ABU DHABI Tel.: 02-6424002 - ¹³ Fax: 02-6424003 - P.O.Box: 8096 DUBAI Tel.: 04-2809494 - Fax: 04-2809669 - P.O.Box: 33659 Website::www.d4t.ae E-mail:info@d4t.ae PATENT

RECORDED: 09/11/2019